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RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1878 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02
nd

 AUGUST, 2022 

 

DISTRICT HEADQUARTERS’ HOSPITAL AT RASIPURAM, TAMIL NADU 

 

1878 SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Ministry has received proposal from the State of Tamil Nadu to upgrade 

Rasipuram Government General hospital as District Headquarters’ hospital at the 

extended campus under National Health Mission scheme; 

(b) if so, the quantum of funds requested for this proposal; 

(c) the decision taken by the Ministry in this regard; and 

(d) by when the funds will be released? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a): Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to the 

States/UTs to strengthen the public healthcare delivery at public healthcare facilities. Under 

National Health Mission (NHM), the Central Government receives proposals from respective 

States/UTs in their Programme Implementation Plan (PIPs). The proposals are appraised in 

National Programme Coordination Committee (NPCC) meetings and approvals are accorded 

to States/ UTs in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs). The State PIPs are envisaged to 

be an aggregate of the district/city health action plans, and include activities to be carried out 

at the state level. The District specific RoPs are released and implemented by respective 

States/ UTs. Central share under NHM is released to the respective States, which in turn 

releases to the Districts. 

The proposal for upgradation of Rasipuram Government General Hospital to the level of 

District Headquarters Hospital has been received under State’s Project Implementation Plan 

for the year 2022-24. 

(b) and (c): State Government of Tamil Nadu requested a total of Rs 6650.00 lakhs for the 

upgradation of Rasipuram Government General Hospital as District Headquarters Hospital. 

In the Record of Proceedings (ROP) 2022-24 issued for the State of Tamil Nadu, the Ministry 

of Health & Family Welfare has given in principle approval for Rs. 6650.00 lakhs for the 

upgradation of Rasipuram Government General Hospital. Rs 1995.00 lakhs and Rs 1662.50 
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lakhs are approved for release for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 respectively, as proposed by 

the State. 

(d):Under National Health Mission (NHM), funds are released to States/UTs under flexible 

pools on a lump sum basis to provide greater flexibility to States to utilize the funds as per 

their felt need and priorities. Details of the Central Allocation and Central Releases under 

National Health Mission (NHM) for the FY 2022-23 to the State of Tamil Nadu is as below: 

(Rs in crore) 

 

State 

FY 2022-23 

Central Allocation Central Release 

Tamil Nadu 1373.29 199.98 
Note: 

Allocation for the FY 2022-23 is as per original outlay/B.E. 

The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution. 

The above data is updated upto 04.07.2022 and is provisional. 
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